The attached Erratum to the Law Faculty Handbook should be read as follows:

Page 2: Credits from School for Legal Practice should be inserted at the bottom
of Page 82 of the 2017 Handbook.

Pages 3 and 4 should be inserted on Page 33

Pages 5 to 22 should be inserted on Page 105 of the Handbook.



Credits from School for Legal Practice

Candidates at the School register as UCT students for the semester course offered by the School for
Legal Practice, and may elect either to follow that course alone, or to apply for admission to LLM
studies which will entail the completion of an additional three courses and a 25 000 word dissertation.



CHANGES TO THE PROFESSIONAL MASTERS
PROGRAMME EFFECTIVE FROM 2017

COURSES IN THE FACULTY
STRUCTURE OF COURSE CODES

Every course described in this Handbook has a course name and a corresponding course code. The
code structure is uniform, and it gives important information about the course. Each code, e.g.
DDD1nnnS, has eight characters, where

DDD first 3 letters of the code denote the name of the Department offering the course

1 is a number representing the year of study in which the course is usually taken

nnn is a 3 character number that identifies the course uniquely

S is a single alpha character, specifying the time period during which the course is
offered

The following are used:

first semester course

half course taught over whole year
first semester distance course
second semester distance course
second semester course

full course, year long
non-standard period

NEU);UOITI

The following examples show how this works:
RDL2002H  Law of Property

RDL designates a Private Law course

2 designates a second year course

002 character number unique to course

H designates a half course, over the whole year
PBL4604F  Social Justice and the Constitution

PBL designates a Public Law course

4 designates a fourth year course

604 character number unique to course

F designates a first semester course

LECTURE PERIODS

1 08:00 - 08:45 Meridian 13:00 - 13:45
2 09:00 - 09:45 6 14:00 - 14:45
3 10:00 - 10:45 7 15:00 - 15:45
4 11:00 - 11:45 8 16:00 - 16:45
5 12:00 - 12:45 9 17:00 - 17:45



Research project codes for Professional Master’s (from 2017)

CML5601X
CML5613X
CML5619X
CML5624X
CML5625X
CML5626X
CML5631X
CML5641X
CML5651X
CML5654X
CML5657X
CML5658X
CML5660X
CML5661X
CML5662X
CML5663X
CML5664X
CML5671X
CML5672X
CML5673X
CML5676X
CML5677X
CML5678X
CML5680X
CML5687X
CML5691X
CML5692X
CML5693X

Advanced Company Law — Research Task

Collective Labour Law — Research Task

The Law of International Trade — Research Task

Admiralty Jurisdiction and Practice — Research Task

Maritime Law — Research Task

Carriage of Goods by Sea — Research Task

Mediation — Research Task

Commercial Arbitration — Research Task

Individual Employment Law — Research Task

Competition Law — Research Task

Electronic Intellectual Property Law — Research Task

Electronic Transactions Law — Research Task

Tax Law — Research Task

Tax Law — Research Task

Advanced Tax Law — Research Task

Advanced Tax Law — Research Task

Law and Regional Integration in Africa — Research Task
Negotiation — Research Task

The Legal Aspects of Corp Financing Structures — Research Task
International Commercial Transactions Law — Research Task
Workplace Discrimination and Equality Law — Research Task
Islamic Law and Finance — Research Task (Not offered in 2017)
Principles of Intellectual Property Law — Research Task
Advanced Intellectual Property Law — Research Task

Chinese Law and Investments in Africa — Research Task
Intellectual Property Law, Development and Innovation — Research Task
Company Law, Corporate Governance and Labour Law — Research Task
Marine Insurance Law — Research Task

Research project code for Professional Master’s (from 2017)

RDL5620X
RDL5623X
RDL5624X
RDL5625X
RDL5626X
RDL5627X
RDL5630X

Advanced Contract Law — Research Task

Human Rights and African Customary Law — Research Task
Human Rights and Private Law — Research Task

Property Law in a Constitutional Order — Research Task

Human Rights, Gender, and Family — Research Task

Delict, Unjustified Enrichment, and Human Rights — Research Task
Comparative Mineral Law in Africa — Research Task

Research project code for Professional Master’s (from 2017)

PBL5602X
PBL5619X
PBL5640X
PBL5641X
PBL5642X
PBL5643X
PBL5658X

International Law of the Sea — Research Task (not offered in 2017)
International Environmental Law — Research Task

Principles of Environmental Law — Research Task

Land Use Planning Law — Research Task (not offered in 2017)
Natural Resources Law — Research Task(not offered in 2017)
Pollution Law — Research Task

Administrative Justice and Open Government — Research Task



RULES FOR POSTGRADUATE QUALIFICATIONS

Master's degrees

Master of Laws (LLM) in approved courses and research tasks (Professional
Master’s degree)
For students registering for the first time in 2017

These rules must be read in conjunction with the general rules for degrees and diplomas in Book 3:
General Rules and Policies.

FPM1 The Faculty offers a Master of Laws (LLM) degree which is examined by coursework
and research tasks , subject to these rules in particular, and the following named
Professional Master’s degrees are:

Qualification Code

Master of Laws in Commercial Law LMO020
Master of Laws in Dispute Resolution LM021
Master of Laws in Environmental Law LMO028
Master of Laws in Intellectual Property Law LM022
Master of Laws in International Trade Law LM023
Master of Laws in Labour Law LMO024
Master of Laws in Marine and Environmental Law LMO029
(not offered in 2017)

Master of Laws in Private Law and Human Rights LMO027
Master of Laws in Shipping Law LMO025
Master of Laws in Tax Law LMO026

Admission
FPM2 A person may be considered for admission as a candidate for one of the named

Professional Master of Laws degrees if -

2.1 heor she has a law degree of the University or an equivalent degree of
another University or institution recognised by the Senate for the purpose;
or

2.2 heor she has in any other manner attained a level of competence, which,
in the opinion of Senate, on the recommendation of the Faculty of Law, is
adequate for the purposes of admission as a candidate for the degree.

2.3 inthe case of an applicant whose primary language is not English, he or
she has submitted evidence of proficiency in English of a sufficiently
high standard to undertake postgraduate studies in Law. Evidence of
proficiency may include one of the following:

[J arecent score (obtained within 3 - 5 years before application
for admission) of at least 570 (paper-based test) or 230
(computer-based test) or 88 (Internet-based test) on the Test of
English as a Foreign Language (TOEFL)

[1 arecent overall band score of 7.0 (with no individual element
of the test scoring below 6.0) on the International English
Language Testing System (IELTS)

1 ascore of at least 75% on the Academic Literacy component
of the National Benchmark Test (NBT).



An applicant may be required to pass a law-specific English proficiency
test before being permitted to register in the Faculty.

Obtaining the degree

FPM3.1

FPM3.2

FPM3.3

FPM3.4

FPM3.5

FPM3.6

FPM3.7

FPM3.8

A candidate must undertake advanced study in four approved courses (or the
equivalent) and complete four independent research tasks demonstrating innovation
or professional expertise, each linked to one of the four approved courses undertaken.
The research tasks comprise a third of the total credits for the degree. The mark for
the courses is the average of the marks obtained for the individual courses. To be
awarded the degree a candidate must obtain a mark of at least 50% for each course
and a mark of at least 50% for each research task.

A candidate may be required to submit prepared assignments, participate in debates
or moots, and undergo a written and/or oral examination in all or any of his/her
approved courses.

A candidate who has failed any approved course with 47% or more has the right to
an oral examination in that course.

Any such oral examination shall be convened upon a minimum of three days' notice
given by the Faculty to the candidate, and shall be held at the Faculty in the presence
of two examiners, one of whom shall be external to the course concerned, but who
may be a member of the Faculty staff.

Supplementary examinations are not set for any of the approved courses.

Should a candidate fail a course he or she may only continue by taking another
course, unless Senate gives permission to repeat the course failed.

Each research task must be submitted for assessment by no later than the day on
which examinations begin in the semester in which the course from which the
research task is drawn runs.

A candidate who fails a research task may be permitted by Senate on one occasion
only to submit another research task, which must be drawn from a course which the
candidate has passed but has failed the research task linked to that course. Unless
otherwise permitted, the task must be submitted by no later than the Friday before
the first term of the year following the completion of the coursework. Where the
candidate has completed the coursework in June, the research task must be submitted
for assessment by no later than the day on which examinations end in the second
semester.

Credit and exemption

FPM4.1

For the purpose of granting credit for and exempting a candidate from a maximum
of two of the courses prescribed under FPM3, Senate may accept examinations in an
appropriate course of equivalent weight passed at this or another university or
institution recognised for this purpose; provided that Senate may, in advance,
approve a course or courses, which, if completed successfully, will allow credit for
and exemption from a course or courses prescribed for the degree. Such approval will
be valid for one year but may be renewed on the recommendation of the Faculty of
Law.



FPM4.2 Where a candidate is granted credit for a course, or courses, the candidate will
nevertheless have to complete a research task, or tasks, in an approved course, or
approved courses, other than the courses for which the candidate is registered.

FPM4.3 Notwithstanding Rule FPM4.1, a candidate will not be admitted to the degree in terms
of Rule FPM3 unless he or she has completed at least the majority of the prescribed
courses and the research task at this University.

FPM4.4 Except with the permission of Senate, a student may not be granted credit towards
the LLM degree for courses successfully completed towards the Postgraduate
Diploma in Law after the Diploma has been conferred on that student.

Minimum requirements for re-admission

FPM5 Senate may refuse readmission to a candidate who
1. fails two courses, or the same course twice. For the purpose of this Rule, a
60-credit course shall be regarded as one course, or
2. does not submit a research task by the submission date, or any extended
date granted in writing by the course convener of the course to which the research task i
linked.
Duration of programme
FPM6 Except with the permission of Senate:
1. a full-time candidate must complete the approved coursework and research

tasks required for the degree in one academic year (two courses and
related tasks per semester); and

2. a part-time candidate must complete the approved coursework and research
tasks required for the degree within two academic years (one course and
related task per semester).

Distinction
FPM7 The degree may be awarded with distinction.
FPM8 For the degree to be awarded with distinction a candidate must:
8.1 complete the coursework in one year if full-time or in two years if
part-time;
8.2 submit the research tasks as per rule FPM3.7;
8.3 not count work towards the degree in respect of work that he or she has

completed towards another degree or diploma; and
8.4 obtain an average mark of at least 75%.

Exemption from or modification of rules
FPM9 Any exemption from or modification of these Rules must be approved by Senate.

Note:

(@)  Courseson offer may be added to from time to time or a particular course may not be offered
in a particular year.

(b)  Candidates for the degree must at the time of application indicate which courses they intend
to pursue. Certain courses have distinct admission criteria so that admission to a named
LLM programme does not necessarily signify acceptance for such courses. International
students should note that some of the courses assume detailed knowledge of South African
law as the basis for further study: it is therefore unlikely that they would be admitted to such
a course unless they have been permitted to do so by the course convener.



The following general policy exists currently with regard to applicants: an applicant with
an average of 70% will generally be granted automatic admission, while an applicant with
an average of between 60% and 69% will be subject to discretionary admission. Subsequent
study and/or related work experience is a recommendation.



PROFESSIONAL MASTER'S STUDY PROGRAMMES

For students registering for the first time in 2017 only
The Faculty offers a Master of Laws (LLM) degree which is examined by coursework and a research
project. The named Professional Master’s degrees are:

Master of Laws in Commercial Law

Master of Laws in Dispute Resolution

Master of Laws in Environmental Law

Master of Laws in Marine and Environmental Law (not offered in
2017)

Master of Laws in Intellectual Property Law
Master of Laws in International Trade Law
Master of Laws in Labour Law

Master of Laws in Private Law and Human Rights
Master of Laws in Shipping Law

Master of Laws in Tax Law

Commercial Law
Programme convener: Dr J Yeats

Master of Laws (LLM) in Commercial Law (Professional Master's degree)

[LM020CMLO1]
The curriculum comprises four elective courses and four independent research tasks demonstrating
professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Elective courses [to the value of 120 credits] - Four of the following courses (30 credits each):

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5601F  Advanced Company LaW .........cccceeerirrieeininieiee e 30 9
CML5613S  Collective Labour LaW.........cccveveivieieirieicie e 30 9
CML5619F  Law of International Trade..........ccccoererrieienininiecinnseeieseee e 30 9
CML5624F  Admiralty Jurisdiction and Practice .. ...30 9
CML5625F  Maritime Law ......cccceovvevecriennnnne. ...30 9
CML5626S  Carriage of Goods by Sea ... .30 9
CML5641S  Commercial Arbitration .......... .30 9
CML5651F  Individual Employment Law... ...30 9
CML5654S  COMPELItION LAW .....cueviiiicieiiiieice e e 30 9
CML5658S  Electronic Transactions LaW ..........ccccouvrueeirrnieeeeneninieeeeesieiee e 30 9
CML5664F  Law and Regional Integration in Africa: Comparative Perspective..30 9
CML5672S  Legal Aspects of Corporate Financing Structures .............c.ccccoeeenee. 30 9
CML5673S  International Commercial Transactions Law....... ...30 9
CML5676S  Workplace Discrimination and Equality Law .. .30 9
CML5677F  Islamic Law and Finance (not offered in 2017)... ...30 9
CML5687S  Chinese Law and Investments in Africa.........ccccoevviieiencincnecnns 30 9
CML5692F  Company Law, Corporate Governance and Labour Law ................. 30 9
CML5693S  Marine INSUranCe Law..........ccooeirenieienieineneesie e 9
PBL5602S International Law of the Sea (not offered in 2017).. 9
RDL5620S Advanced CONraCt LAW.........cocvevvrieerieinenieeseeseee e 9




10

Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each):
HEQSF

Code Course NQF Credits
CML5601X  Adv Company Law - Research Task ..........ccccovvciiiniicinninnnn 15
CML5613X  Collective Labour Law- Research Task ...........cccovveierirrnecrnnnnnnns 15
CML5619X  Law of International Trade - Research Task .............. .15
CML5624X  Admiralty Jurisdiction and Practice — Research TasK ............c......... 15
CML5625X  Maritime Law — Research Task..........coceiviiiieinnccinece
CML5626X  Carriage of Goods by Sea — Research Task..
CML5641X  Commercial Arbitration — Research Task ........
CML5651X  Individual Employment Law — Research TasK........c.ccooovecinine
CML5654X  Competition Law — Research Task..........ccccoveeiinnniiininccinn
CML5658X  Electronic Transactions Law — Research TasK..................
CML5664X  Law and Regional Integration in Africa: — Research Task
CML5672X  Legal Aspects of Corp Financing Structures — Research Task ......... 15
CML5673X  International Commercial Transactions Law — Research Task......... 15
CML5676X  Workplace Discrimination and Equality Law — Research Task........ 15
CML5677X  Islamic Law and Finance — Research Task(not offered in 2017).....15
CML5687X  Chinese Law and Investments in Africa — Research Task................
CML5692X  Company Law, Corporate Gov and Lab Law — Research Task.......
CML5693X  Marine Insurance Law— Research TasK...........ccccovrrveieinnccinninnnn
PBL5602X International Law of the Sea — Research Task (not offered in 2017) 15
RDL5620X  Advanced Contract Law— Research TasK..........cccooeveernrneninininiene. 15
TOtal CreditS... ..o 180
Dispute Resolution

Programme convener: Mr K Bassuday

Level

Master of Laws (LLM) in Dispute Resolution (Professional Master's degree)
[LM021CML11]

The curriculum comprises three compulsory courses, one elective course and four independent
research tasks demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) courses

Code

CML5631S
CML5641S
CML5671F

Course NQF Credits

MEAIALION ......voviiiicice e
Commercial Arbitration ...
NEGOLIALION ...t e

Elective course [to the value of 30 credits]

Code

Course NQF Credits

ONE MaASLEI'S COUISE ....vevveiiieciieeteete et ere e s snae s 30

HEQSF
Level
9

Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each):

Code

CML5631X
CML5641X

Course NQF Credits
Mediation — Research TasK........ccccvevvevvevviieieireieceee e 15
Commercial Arbitration — Research Task ..........ccccevvevveieveinennnn 15

HEQSF
Level

© O WO WOWYWEOOWOOWOWOWOOOOOOOO OO
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Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF
Level
CML5671X  Negotiation — Research TasK........c.cccervrerrireiine e 15 9
Research task in an elective course 15 9
Total CreditS....covviveieieeieeesc e e 180 9
Environmental Law

Programme convener: Professor J Glazewski

Master of Laws (LLM) in Environmental Law (Professional Master’s degree)
[LMO028PBL04]

The curriculum comprises one compulsory course, three elective courses and four independent
research tasks demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) course
Number Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
PBL5640F Principles of Environmental Law .............cooceoeirnneieninseienenenns 30 9

Three of the following elective courses [to the value of 90 credits]

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF level
PBL5619F International Environmental Law............cccooveeinniiiinnccnnnnnns 30 9
PBL5641F Land Use Planning Law (not offered in 2017) .... ...30 9
PBL5642S Natural Resources Law (not offered in 2017) .. ...30 9
PBL5643S POIULION LAW........coiiiiciiiiiiicc e 30 9
PBL5658S Administrative Justice and Open Governance (by way of
concession or 2017 oNnly) ......oveeirnneenneee e 30 9
Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each
Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF level
PBL5640X Principles of Environmental Law 9
PBL5619X International Environmental Law 9
PBL5641X Land Use Planning Law (not offered in 2017) .........ccccccoveuennnne 15 9
PBL5642X Natural Resources Law (not offered in 2017) .........ccccevecennnne 15 9
PBL5643X POHULION LAW......c.iviiiicicicicierere s 15 9
PBL5658X  Administrative Justice and Open Governance- Research Task
(by way of concession for 2017 0nly) .........ccccovveiririnnrccrnnnnns 15 9
TOtal Credits.......cvvviriirr e 180 9
Intellectual Property Law

Programme convener: Dr L-A Tong

Master of Laws (LLM) in Intellectual Property Law (Professional Master's
degree)
[LM021CML13]

The curriculum comprises four compulsory courses and four independent research tasks
demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.
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Compulsory (core) courses

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5657F  Electronic Intellectual Property Law ..........cccocevveirniinennicneniene 30 9
CML5678F  Principles of Intellectual Property Law . ... 30 9
CML5680S  Advanced Intellectual Property Law .........c.ccoveeeenne ... 30 9
CML5691S Intellectual Property Law, Development and Innovation ............. 30 9

Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each
Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5657X  Electronic Intellectual Property Law -Research Task...................
CML5678X  Principles of Intellectual Property Law -Research Task
CML5680X  Advanced Intellectual Property Law -Research Task ...................
CML5691X Intellectual Property Law, Devel and Innovation —Res Task

Total Credits ..o

© © O OO

International Trade Law
Programme convener: Dr A Ordor

Master of Laws (LLM) in International Trade Law (Professional Master's
degree)
[LM023CMLO6]

The curriculum comprises two compulsory courses, two elective courses and four independent
research tasks demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) courses

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5619F  Law of International Trade..........ccccoeeeeeevieiieiecreieceee e 30 9
CML5673S  International Commercial Transactions Law..........ccceeevvevivennnns 30 9

Two of the following elective courses [to the value of 60 credits]

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5626S  Carriage of GOOdS DY S€a ........cccccvriviciiiniiriceirccsec e 30 9
CML5641S  Commercial Arbitration .........ccccovieeieiiriiee e 30 9
CML5654S  COMPELItioN LAW ...c.cuoiieieiiiiieice e 30 9
CML5664F  Law and Regional Integration in Africa: Comparative Perspective30 9
CML5687S  Chinese Law and Investments in Affica.........cocoevveriiensieneieniene 30 9
Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each
Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
Compulsory (core) Research Tasks
CML5619X  Law of International Trade Research Task .........cccccoveiverirenenne. 15 9
CML5673X  International Commercial Transactions Law Research Task ........ 15 9
Two research tasks in the following elective courses
CML5626X  Carriage of Goods by Sea - Research TasK.........ccccocvvervrerveerenne. 15 9
CML5641X  Commercial Arbitration - Research Task ........cc.ccovevveivrvrieerene. 15 9
CML5654X  Competition Law - Research Task..........cccueveiienrensiincnecnene 15 9
CML5664X  Law and Regional Integration in Africa — Research Task............. 15 9
CML5687X  Chinese Law and Investments in Africa — Research Task ............ 15 9
9

TOtal CreditS ...ocviiiiiciecccece e 180
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Labour Law
Programme convener: Professor R Le Roux

Master of Laws (LLM) in Labour Law (Professional Master's degree)
[LM024CMLO7]

The curriculum comprises three compulsory courses, one elective course and four independent
research tasks demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) courses

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5613S  Collective Labour LaW.........ccovievirieiieirieirie e 30 9
CML5651F  Individual Employment Law........c.ocoeeiriimiceninineeiseiee e 30 9
CML5676S  Workplace Discrimination and Equality Law ..........cccccoveeennine 30 9
One elective course [to the value of 30 credits]
Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5631S  MedIiatioN.......ccviiiieiiriiieie ettt 30 9
CML5641S  Commercial Arbitration ... ... 30 9
CML5671F  Negotiation ........cccovveerininiiiiiiiecirseseceee e ... 30 9
CML5692F  Company Law, Corporate Governance and Labour Law ............. 30 9
Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each
Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
Compulsory (core) courses
CML5613X  Collective Labour Law — Research Task .........ccovevovriiirccninnnnes 30 9
CML5651X  Individual Employment Law — Research TasK ...........c.cccoveeininee 30 9
CML5676X  Workplace Discrimination and Equality Law — Research Task....30 9

One elective course [to the value of 15 credits]

CML5631X  Mediation — Research Task ........cccovveiiiiiineiinnneeceecae 30
CML5641X  Commercial Arbitration — Research TasK..........c.cccoceovrriiccrnnnes 30
CML5671X  Negotiation — Research Task
CML5692X  Comp Law, Corporate Gov and Labour Law — Research Task.....30

TOtal Credits ... 180

w
S
© © ©©o©



Marine and Environmental Law
Programme convener: Professor J Glazewski
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Master of Laws (LLM) in Marine and Environmental Law (Professional

Master’s degree) (not offered in 2017)

[LMO029PBLO7]
Not offered in 2017

The curriculum comprises two compulsory courses, two elective courses and four independent
research tasks demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) courses

Code Course NQF Credits
PBL5602S International Law of the Sea (not offered in 2017)..........ccccceeenee. 30
PBL5619F International Environmental Law...........cccceovverninniinennicieenins 30

Two of the following elective courses [to the value of 60 credits]

Code Course NQF Credits
PBL5640F Principles of Environmental Law .............ccoceeeivnneeniincienenenns

PBL5641F Land Use Planning Law (not offered in 2017) .
PBL5642S Natural Resources Law (not offered in 2017) ........cccocovveeneenee
PBL5643S POIULION LAW......c.cviicicicieiererer s

HEQSF Level
9
9

HEQSF Level
9
9
9
9

PBL5658S Administrative Justice and Open Governance (by way of concession of concession

FOr 2017 ONLY) cevevieiiieee s 30

9

Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each)

Code Course NQF Credits
Compulsory (core) courses

PBL5602X International Law of the Sea (not offered in 2017)..........cccceuneee. 15

PBL5619X International Environmental Law...........cocooviriiiicccceieeenanns 15
Two of the following elective courses [to the value of 60 credits]

PBL5640X Principles of Environmental Law .............ccooeoeinineeninnecnenns 15
PBL5641X Land Use Planning Law (not offered in 2017) .

PBL5642X Natural Resources Law (not offered in 2017) ..
PBL5643X POHULION LAW......c.iviiiicicicicierere s 15

PBL5658X  Administrative Justice and Open Governance (by way of concession of concessio
FOr 2017 ONY) oot 15
TOtal Credits.......cvvviriirr e 180

Private Law and Human Rights

Programme convener: Associate Professor A M Price

HEQSF Level

9
9

©©8 ©owowowo

Master of Laws (LLM) in Private Law and Human Rights (Professional

Master's degree)
[LMO27RDL09]

The curriculum comprises one compulsory course, three elective courses and four independent
research tasks demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) course



Number
RDL5624F

15

Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
Human Rights and Private Law...........cccooveerinnneninneeceneee 30 9

Elective courses [to the value of 90 credits]

Code

RDL5620S
RDL5623S
RDL5625F
RDL5626S
RDL5627F
RDL5630S

Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
Three courses, including at least two of the following courses: ......

Advanced CoNtract LAW...........cccevervvnrnnnnrrcceeeerenenenas 30 9
Human Rights and African Customary Law. ..30 9
Property Law in a Constitutional Order..... ... 30 9
Human Rights, Gender, and Family ............ccccovvviiennncicninnn 30 9
Delict, Unjustified Enrichment, and Human Rights .................... 30 9
Comparative Mineral Law in Affica ........ccooeeeveiiiinneneineei 30 9

Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each)

Code

RDL5624X

RDL5620X
RDL5623X
RDL5625X
RDL5626X
RDL5627X
RDL5630X

Shipping Law

Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
Compulsory (core) course
Human Rights and Private Law — Research TasK...........c.cccceevnuene 15 9

Elective courses [to the value of 90 credits]
Three courses, including at least two of the following courses

Advanced Contract LaW..........cccovveveininniiiiiecececeeneens 15 9
Human Rights and African Customary Law. .15 9
Property Law in a Constitutional Order .... ... 15 9
Human Rights, Gender, and Family ..........c..c.cccuevu. ... 15 9
Delict, Unjustified Enrichment, and Human Rights .................... 15 9
Comparative Mineral Law in AfriCa ........ccooeeerirreeieniinecene 15 9
TOtal Credits.......covvirrrr e 180 9

Programme convener: Associate Professor G Bradfield

Master of Laws (LLM) in Shipping Law (Professional Master's degree)
[LM025CMLO9]

The curriculum comprises four compulsory courses and four independent research tasks
demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) courses

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5624F  Admiralty Jurisdiction and Practice ............ccceeervrreeinenincennnnnns 30 9
CML5625F  Maritime Law ........ccccovveeericninnnnes 9
CML5626S  Carriage of Goods by Sea 9
CML5693S  Marine INSUranCe LaW.........ccccvueeeiririniiiiieiee e 9
Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each)

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5624X  Admiralty Jurisdiction and Practice Research TasK...........c.c....... 15 9
CML5625X  Maritime Law Research TasK..........cccovevverinnncicns 9
CML5626X  Carriage of Goods by Sea Research Task . 9
CML5693X  Marine Insurance Law Research Task ..........ccccovvviiiniiccnnnns 9

9

TOtal CreditS ...ooiiieicicccce e
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Tax Law
Programme convener: Ms A Titus

Master of Laws (LLM) in Tax Law (Professional Master's degree)
[LM026CML10]

Programme Convener:
Ms A Titus

The curriculum comprises four compulsory courses and four independent research tasks
demonstrating professional expertise. The curriculum consists of 180 credits.

Compulsory (core) courses

Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CMLBEB6IW  TAX LAW w.evviieiieciieiieieie et 60 9
CML5663W  AdVanCed TaX LaW.......ccovereeerieinieieenieisie e 60 9
Research Tasks [to the value of 60 credits] - Four of the following courses (15 credits each)
Code Course NQF Credits HEQSF Level
CML5660X  Tax Law ReSearch Task .........cccccverirerinineninenieisese e 15
CML5661X  Tax Law ReSearch Task .........ccccovvevveevieiiserieiseesesseesieeee s 15
CML5662X  Advanced Tax Law Research TasK........ccocueerevererirenisinenieeneenes 15

CML5663X  Advanced Tax Law Research TasK...........cccvevvevievinenecienieniennens 15
Total CreditS ...ocviiiiicicccce e 180

O © O WO
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COURSE OUTLINES (POSTGRADUATE)

CML5601X ADVANCED COMPANY LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: DrJ Yeats

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5613X COLLECTIVE LABOUR LAW — RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester..

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Dr E Fergus

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5619X THE LAW OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE — RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Adjunct Professor F Ismail

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5624X ADMIRALTY, JURISDICTION & PRACTICE - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Adjunct Professor F Ismail

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5625X MARITIME LAW — RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Associate Professor G Bradfield

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5626X CARRIAGE OF GOODS BY SEA - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Associate Professor G Bradfield

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5631X MEDIATION - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester..

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Mr K Bassuday

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.



18

CML5641X COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester..

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Dr E Fergus

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5641X INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYMENT LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Ms S Singlee

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5654X COMPETITION LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Judge D M Davis

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5657X ELECTRONIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor C Ncube

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5658X ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor C Ncube

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5660X TAX LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, whole year.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Conveners: Associate Professor J Hattingh and Ms A Titus

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate

innovation and professional expertise.
DP requirements: None.
Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5661X TAX LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, whole year.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Conveners: Associate Professor J Hattingh and Ms A Titus

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5662X ADVANCED TAX LAW - RESEARCH TASK
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Higher postgraduate course, whole year.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Conveners: Judge D M Davis and Associate Professor T L Gutuza

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5663X ADVANCED TAX LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, whole year.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Conveners: Judge D M Davis and Associate Professor T L Gutuza

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5664X LAW AND REGIONAL INTEGRATION IN AFRICA - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Associate Professor A Ordor

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5671X NEGOTIATION - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Mr K Bassuday

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5672X THE LEGAL ASPECTS OF CORP FINANCING STRUCTURES - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: A/Professor TL Gutuza

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5673X INTERNATIONAL. COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Associate Professor G Bradfield

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5676X WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION AND EQUALITY LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: A/Professor D Collier

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5677X ISLAMIC LAW AND FINANCE (NOT ON OFFER IN 2017) - RESEARCH TASK
Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: TBA
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Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5678X PRINCIPLES OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Dr L-A Tong

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5680X ADVANCED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Dr L-A Tong

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5687X CHINESE LAW AND INVESTMENTS IN AFRICA - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor S Mancuso

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5691X INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, DEVELOPMENT & INNOVATION - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Dr T Schonwetter

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5692X COMPANY LAW, CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & LABOUR LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: DrJ Yeats and Dr E Fergus

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

CML5693X MARINE INSURANCE LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Associate Professor G Bradfield

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

PBL5602X INTERNATIONAL LAW OF THE SEA RESEARCH TASK

(NOT ON OFFER IN 2017)

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: TBC

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate



innovation and professional expertise.
DP requirements: None.
Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.
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PBL5619X INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor J Glazewski

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

PBL5640X PRINCIPLES OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Ms P King

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

PBL5641X LAND USE PLANNING LAW - RESEARCH TASK (NOT ON OFFER 2017)

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: A/Professor AR Paterson

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

PBL5642X NATURAL RESOURCES LAW - RESEARCH TASK (NOT ON OFFER 2017)

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: TBC

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

PBL5643X POLLUTION LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Ms P King

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: None.

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

PBL5658X ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE AND OPEN GOVERNMENT - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Ms P King

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de Vos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

RDL5620X ADVANCED CONTRACT LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professors DB Hutchison, T Naude and A/Professor A Hutchison

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de Vos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.
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RDL5623X HUMAN RIGHTS AND AFRICAN CUSTOMARY LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor CN Himonga

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de Vos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

RDL5624X HUMAN RIGHTS AND PRIVATE LAW - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor AJ Barnard-Naude and Associate Professor AM Price

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de Vos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

RDL5625X PROPERTY IN A CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor H Mostert

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de Vos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

RDL5626X HUMAN RIGHTS, GENDER AND FAMILY - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor AJ Barnard-Naude and Associate Professor A Barratt

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de VVos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

RDL5627X DELICT, UNJUSTIFIED ENRICHMENT AND HUMAN RIGHTS - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, first semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professors AG Fagan and H Scott

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de Vos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.

RDL5630X COMPARATIVE MINERAL LAW IN AFRICA - RESEARCH TASK

Higher postgraduate course, second semester.

15 NQF credits at HEQSF level 9

Convener: Professor H Mostert

Course entry requirements: See Rules for LLM Professional Masters

Course outline: A student must complete a research task that is related to the course taken for the degree. The student must demonstrate
innovation and professional expertise.

DP requirements: Professor P de Vos

Assessment: A research task of a professional nature.



